

IN THE COURT OF SPECIAL APPEALS OF MARYLAND

September Term, 2012

No. 01445

NEIL C. PARROTT, *et al.*
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN MCDONOUGH *etc., et al.,*
Defendants-Appellees.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Trial Court:

Neil C. Parrott, et al. v. John McDonough, et al.
Circuit Court for Anne Arundel County, Case No. 02-C-12-172298
The Honorable Ronald A. Silkworth

Paul J. Orfanedes
Chris Fedeli
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street, S.W., Ste. 800
Washington, DC 20024
Tel: (202) 646-5172
Fax: (202) 646-5199
Email: porfanedes@judicialwatch.org
cfedeli@judicialwatch.org

Attorneys for Appellants Neil C. Parrott and MDPetitions.com

Dated: March 19, 2013

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE QUESTION PRESENTED.....	4
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	9
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. The Ballot Language was Misleading and Insufficient as a Matter of Law.....	10
II. The Illegal Ballot Language Delegitimized the Vote on Question 5 and Must Be Remedied	16
CONCLUSION	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	26
APPENDIX	- 1 -

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Anne Arundel County v. McDonough</i> , 277 Md. 271 (1976) ...	10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 20, 21, 23
<i>Citizens Against Slots v. PPE Casino Resorts</i> , 429 Md. 176 (2012)	22
<i>Doe v. Montgomery County Board of Elections</i> , 406 Md. 697 (2008)	9
<i>Fletcher v. Lamone</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 887 (D. Md. 2011)	1, 3, 5
<i>Green Party v. Maryland Board of Elections</i> , 377 Md. 127 (2003)	22, 23
<i>Kelly v. Vote kNOW Coalition of Maryland Inc.</i> , 331 Md. 164 (1993)	10, 13, 17
<i>Morris v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 263 Md. 20 (1971)	23
<i>Ross v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 387 Md. 649 (2005)	9
<i>Surratt v. Prince George’s County</i> , 320 Md. 439 (1990).....	10-12, 14-17, 22
<i>Seussman v. Lamone</i> , 383 Md. 697 (2004)	21
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004)	18
<i>Wesberry v. Sanders</i> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	21
 <u>Maryland Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, Rules, and Regulations</u>	
Md. Const., art. XVI, § 5	2, 23
Md. Code Ann., Cts. & Jud. Proc. § 12-301.....	22
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 7-103.....	21
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-203.....	2, 11, 15, 22
Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 9-209.....	2, 13, 21, 22

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-202 21, 22

Md. Code Ann., Elec. Law § 12-204 21, 22

Other Authorities

Annapolis Capital Gazette, *Our Say: Vote against Question 5 — and gerrymandering*, Oct. 25, 2012, available at www.capitalgazette.com/opinion/our_say/our-say-vote-against-question-and-gerrymandering/article_488a0327-05d8-5513-bd94-a40ba6e861c7.html..... 5, 7

Martin Austermuhle, *They Should Call It Marymandering*, DCist, Jan. 5, 2012, available at http://dcist.com/2012/01/they_should_call_it_marymandering.php 5

Baltimore Sun, *Against Question 5 - Our view: Voters should pick their elected representatives, not the other way around*, Oct. 21, 2012, available at www.baltimoresun.com/news/opinion/bs-ed-redistricting-20121021,0,4931422.story 5

Carroll County Times, *Editorial: Vote against gerrymandered map*, Oct. 28, 2012, available at www.carrollcountytimes.com/news/opinion/editorials/editorial-vote-against-gerrymandered-map/article_c048793f-d12e-5446-809a-188692d001e8.html 6

Ilya Gerner, *America’s Ugliest Congressional Districts*, Comedy Central, Sept. 26, 2012, available at www.indecisionforever.com/blog/2012/09/26/americas-ugliest-congressional-districts 5

Jack Benoit Gohn, *Interaction and Interpretation of the Budget and Referendum Amendments of the Maryland Constitution – Bayne v. Secretary of State*, 39 Md. L. Rev. 558, 572 (1980) 19

Samuel Issacharoff, *Gerrymandering and Political Cartels*, 116 Harv. L. Rev. 593, 615 (December 2002) 19

The Gazette, *Gazette endorsement: Vote for a fairer redistricting map*, Oct. 24, 2012, available at www.gazette.net/article/20121024/OPINION/710269991/1266/vote-for-a-fairer-redistricting-map&template=gazette 6

Shira Toeplitz, *Top 5 Ugliest Districts: Partisan Gerrymandering 101*, Roll Call, Nov. 10, 2011, available at www.rollcall.com/features/Election-Preview_2011/election/top-5-ugliest-districts-210224-1.html 5

Washington Examiner, *Examiner Local Editorial: On Maryland referenda, just say ‘no,’* Oct. 13, 2012, available at <http://washingtonexaminer.com/examiner-local-editorial-on-maryland-referenda-just-say-no/article/2510611> 6

Washington Jewish Week, *Vote ‘no’ on Question 5*, Oct. 24, 2012, available at <http://washingtonjewishweek.com/main.asp?SectionID=31&SubSectionID=29&ArticleID=18210> 6

Washington Post, *Vote against Maryland redistricting*, Oct. 19, 2012, available at www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/vote-against-maryland-redistricting/2012/10/19/dc06c282-1967-11e2-bd10-5ff056538b7c_story.html..... 6

M. Dane Waters, *The Initiative and Referendum Almanac*, p. 16 (Carolina Academic Press 2003) 17
